District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District II
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505 Form C-141 Revised October 10, 2003

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

Release Notification and Corrective Action

						OPERATOR Initial Report I						
Name of Co	mpany: X	TO Energy,	Inc.			Contact: Ku	rt Hoekstra					
		00, Aztec, N					No.: (505) 333-3					
Facility Nan	ne: Coope	r Gas Com#	1 (30-0-	45-08370)	F	Facility Typ	e: Gas Well (Ba	asin Da	akota)			
Surface Own	ner: Privat	e		Mineral O	wner:				Lease No	o. Fee		
						OF REI	LEASE	•				
Unit Letter B	Section 15	Township 29N	Range 11W	Feet from the 1190		South Line FNL	Feet from the 1650	East/	West Line FEL OIL C	County CNS, DA	/ DIS	T. 3 San Juan
				Latitude: 36	.72958	Longitud	e: <u>-107.97497</u>		ί	DEC 17	2012	
				NAT	URE	OF REL						
Type of Relea						·	Release: Unknow		Volume Re			10.0.0010
Source of Re	lease: Belo	w Grade Tank				Date and F Unknown	lour of Occurrence	e:	Date and H	lour of Disc	covery:	: 10-3-2012
Was Immedia	ate Notice (Given?				If YES, To	Whom?		_ 		**	
			Yes 🗀] No 🛛 Not Re	quired							
By Whom?						Date and F						
Was a Watero	course Read	ched?	Yes 🗵] No		If YES, Vo	olume Impacting t	the Wat	tercourse.			
If a Watercou	irse was Im					<u> </u>						
D " G	<u> </u>		11 1 4							2 " 1 1		
upgrades to the USEPA Methodology of that a release Releases. The distance to an Describe Are	his location nod 8015 ar standards f has occurre e site was ra i irrigation a Affected	A composite ad 418.1, for E for benzene, to get at this locat anked a 60 due well of less the and Cleanup A	sample water that the state of	n Taken.*The beloas collected benea USEPA Method 8 and chlorides, busite was then ranked imated depth to greet. This set the clean.*A one call was	th the lo 021, and t above the d accord oundwa osure st as made,	cation of the d for total chliche 100 ppm ding to the N ter of less that andard to 100, and addition	on-site BGT, and orides. The samp TPH standard at 4 MOCD Guideling in 50 feet and a d 0 ppm TPH, 10 ppm al composite same	I submile reture 4120 ppees for the istance pm ben mples was not to the control of the control o	tted for labor med results be om via USEP, ne Remediation to surface want zene, and 50 were taken usi	atory analy elow the 'P A Method a on of Leaks ater of less a ppm total E ng a hand a	rsis for it Rule 418.1, 6 s, Spills than 1, 3TEX. auger a	TPH via ' spill confirming s and 000 feet and t depths of 2
BGT cellar at of less than 0	nd hauled to .3 ppm TPI	Envirotech's	NMOCE ethod 801	oles returned result permitted land fa The BGT cellar	rm. A c	omposite sar	nple was taken at	approx	cimately 7-1/2	2 feet deep	this ret	urned results
I hereby certify are required to acceptance of a and remediate	that the information that the the that the the the that the the that the the the that the the the the the the the the the th	ormation given a r file certain releated or the NMOC on that pose a th	above is true ease notific D marked reat to grou	e and complete to the ations and perform of as "Final Report" do not water, surface worth any other federal	corrective es not rel ater, hum	e actions for re lieve the opera an health or th	leases which may ender of liability shouse environment. In a differ regulations.	ndanger ld their o addition	public health of operations have , NMOCD acce	or the enviror e failed to ad eptance of a	nment. lequately C-141 re	The y investigate
							OIL CON	SERV	VATION I	<u>DIVISIC</u>	<u>N</u>	
Signature:	Kuit h	Lakelin				Approved by	District Supervis	sor: (brath	D. Ke	lly	ĺ.
Printed Name	: Kurt Hoe	kstra								·		J
Title: Sr. Environmental Technician						Approval Da	te: 12/19/20	12	Expiration D	Pate:		
E-mail Address: Kurt_Hoekstra@xtoenergy.com						Conditions o	f Approval:			Attached		
Date: 17 -16	Pate: 12-10-12. Phone: 505-333-3202											

NSX 1235450034

Company Name/Address: XTO Energy - San J	luan Div	icion	ng Informati		<u> </u>			Anal	rsis/Con	tainer/Pres	servative	B222	Chain of Custody Page of
382 County Road 3100	uan Div	A	TO Energ ccounts F 32 CR 31	ayable									
Aztec.NM 87410		A	ztec,NM 8					Sunction and the second					IIIE - N - C - E - S parion Road
Report to:		Email		LES MC				100	10			Mt Juliet	, TN 37122
Project Description: Cooper GAS	Com#)		City/Sate Collected						446			Phone: (61	0) 767-5859 5) 758-5858 5) 758-5859
Phone: (505) 333-3\ 00 FAX:	Client Project	#:	ESC Key:					A CONTRACT CONTRACT				7527 (\$1	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Collected by: (print)	Site/Facility II)# :	P.O.#:				, i				i in		
Collected by signature	s	ab MUST Be No ame Day lext Day	200% 100%	Date Result		No.	·		PIDE			CoCode XTORN Template/Prelogin	
Packed on Ice N	i .	wo Day hree Day		FAX? _N	o_Yes	of Cntrs	108	80 2	CHIC			Template/Prelogin	
Sample ID	Comp/Grab	Matrix*	Depth	Date	Time		10.24	, %	9			Remarks/Contaminant	Sample # (lab only)
SM. BGT CELLAR	Comp	55	0-6"	10-3-12	9:45	1	Х	X	X.				1598938-01
							7						Japanes Carlo
							1016						
			.							25.0		3.	1.00 m
													
							7.5						
							12						
*Matrix: SS - Soil/Solid GW - Groun	dwater WW -	WasteWater DV	V - Drinking	Water OT - 0	Other		, was constant				рН	Ter	mp
Remarks:									496	3 459	7.945 ^{Elow}	Oti	ner
Relinquished by/signature)	Date /0 /	3 11:20)	ed by: (Signat	6 4,				IX FedE	s returned v x □ Courie	er 🗆		(lab use only)
Refinquished by: (Signature).	Date			ed by: (Signat	2009	.			Temp:		Sottles Receiv	2 Coc Seals Intact	SOLVER STATE OF STATE STATE OF
Relinquished by: (Signature)	Date	: Time:	Recei	yed for lab by	(Signature)		an k Ma			1 (-12)	ime: 0960	pH Checked	NCF:

The second of th



12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

James McDaniel XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 County Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410

Report Summary

Monday October 08, 2012

Report Number: L598938
Samples Received: 10/04/12
Client Project:

Description: Cooper Gas Com #1

The analytical results in this report are based upon information supplied by you, the client, and are for your exclusive use. If you have any questions regarding this data package, please do not hesitate to call.

Entire Report Reviewed By:

Daphne Richards , ESC Representative

Laboratory Certification Numbers

A2LA - 1461-01, AIHA - 100789, AL - 40660, CA - 01157CA, CT - PH-0197, FL - E87487, GA - 923, IN - C-TN-01, KY - 90010, KYUST - 0016, NC - ENV375/DW21704/BIO041, ND - R-140. NJ - TN002, NJ NELAP - TN002, SC - 84004, TN - 2006, VA - 460132, WV - 233, AZ - 0612, MN - 047-999-395, NY - 11742, WI - 998093910, NV - TN000032011-1, TX - T104704245-11-3, OK - 9915, PA - 68-02979, IA Lab #364

Accreditation is only applicable to the test methods specified on each scope of accreditation held by ESC Lab Sciences.

Note: The use of the preparatory EPA Method 3511 is not approved or endorsed by the CA ELAP.

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from ESC Lab Sciences. Where applicable, sampling conducted by ESC is performed per guidance provided in laboratory standard operating procedures: 060302, 060303, and 060304.



12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

October 08,2012

James McDaniel XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 County Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410

ESC Sample # :

L598938-01

Date Received

October 04, 2012 Cooper Gas Com #1

Site ID :

Description

SM. BGT CELLAR 0-6IN

Project # :

Sample ID

Kurt

Collected By Collection Date :

10/03/12 09:45

Parameter Dry Result Det. Limit Units Dil. Method Date Chloride 11. 10/05/12 1 60. mg/kg 9056 Total Solids 93.0 0.100 용 2540G 10/05/12 1 BDL 0.0027 8021/8015 10/04/12 mg/kg Benzene 8021/8015 10/04/12 0.027 Toluene BDL mg/kg 0.0027 8021/8015 10/04/12 Ethylbenzene BDL mg/kg Total Xylene 0.0081 8021/8015 10/04/12 BDL mg/kg TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction \mathtt{BDL} 0.54 GRO 10/04/12 mg/kg Surrogate Recovery-% 97.2 a, a, a-Trifluorotoluene (FID) % Rec. 8021/8015 10/04/12 a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) 99.8 % Rec. 8021/8015 10/04/12 TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction
Surrogate recovery(%) 670 22. 3546/DRO 10/05/12 5 mg/kg 108. 10/05/12 5 o-Terphenyl % Rec. 3546/DRO

Results listed are dry weight basis. BDL - Below Detection Limit Det. Limit - Practical Quantitation Limit(PQL)

Note:

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted Reported: 10/07/12 13:45 Revised: 10/08/12 08:14



XTO Energy - San Juan Division James McDaniel 382 County Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

Quality Assurance Report Level II

L598938

October 08, 2012

		Tabas	atory Bl	1-						
Analyte	Result	Unit		& Rec	2	Limit	E	Batch	Date Analy	zed
Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction Total Xylene a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID) a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)	< .0005 < .0005 < .005 < .1 < .0015	mg/k mg/k mg/k mg/k mg/k % Re	kg kg kg kg	97.3 100.4		59-128 54-144	ኩ 6 . ሁ ጉ ጉ	IG616204 IG616204 IG616204 IG616204 IG616204	10/04/12 1 10/04/12 1 10/04/12 1 10/04/12 1 10/04/12 1 10/04/12 1 10/04/12 1	14:32 14:32 14:32 14:32 14:32
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction o-Terphenyl	< 4	ppm % Re	ec.	77.1	L8	50-150			10/05/12 0 10/05/12 0	
Total Solids	< .1	96					V	VG616234	10/05/12 1	3:15
Chloride	< 10	mg/k	:g				V	VG616384	10/05/12 0	9:19
			Duplicate							
Analyte	Units	Result	Duplic	ate	RPD	Limit		Ref Samp	Bato	:h
Total Solids	8	96.0	96.1		0.270	5		L598968-	01 WG61	6234
Chloride	mg/kg	110.	110.		2.76	20		L599105-	03 WG61	.6384
		Laborator	y Contro	l Samp	ole					
Analyte	Units	Known Va	1	Res	sult	% Rec	I	Limit	Bato	:h
Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene Total Xylene a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) THH (GC/FID) Low Fraction a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	.05 .05 .05 .15		0.050 0.052 0.052 0.157 5.90	24	101. 105. 104. 105. 101.8 107.		76-113 78-115 76-114 31-118 54-144 57-135	WG61 WG61 WG61 WG61 WG61	.6204 .6204 .6204 .6204 .6204 .6204
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction o-Terphenyl Total Solids	ppm %	60 50		48.8		81.4 75.43 90.9	5	50-150 50-150 35-115	WG61	.5981 .5981 .6234
		200		207.		104.		30-120		
Chloride	mg/kg	200		207.		104.		30-120	WG61	.6384
Analyte		aboratory Con Result Re		ple Du %Rec	plicate	Limit	RPD	Lim	it Bato	:h
Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene Total Xylene a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)	mg/kg (mg/kg (mg/kg (0.0520 0. 0.0516 0. 0.156 0.	0506 0524 0522 157	101. 104. 103. 104. 101.3 108.		76-113 78-115 76-114 81-118 54-144 67-135 59-128	0.170 0.850 1.20 0.620	20 20 20 20 20	WG61 WG61 WG61 WG61 WG61	6204 6204 6204 6204 6204 6204 6204

^{*} Performance of this Analyte is outside of established criteria. For additional information, please see Attachment A 'List of Analytes with QC Qualifiers.'



XTO Energy - San Juan Division James McDaniel 382 County Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

Quality Assurance Report Level II

L598938

October 08, 2012

									
		Laborator	y Contro	l Sample Dupl	icate	4			
Analyte	Units	Result	Ref	%Rec		Limit	RPD	Limit	Batch
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction o-Terphenyl	ppm	51.1	48.8	85.0 80.23		50-150 50-150	4.56	. 25	WG61598: WG61598:
Chloride	mg/kg	205.	207.	102.		80-120	0.971	. 20	WG61638
			Matrix	Spike					
Analyte	Units	MS Res	Ref	Res TV	% Rec	Limi	t	Ref Samp	Batch
Benzene	mg/kg	0.229	0	.05	91.6	32-1	37	L598938-01	WG61620
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	0.174	0	.05	69.5	10-1	50	L598938-01	WG61620
Toluene	mg/kg	0.210	0	.05	83.8	20-1	42	L598938-01	WG61620
Total Xvlene	mg/kg	0.530	0	.15	70.7	16-1		L598938-01	WG61620
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)	, ,				100.2	54-1	44		WG61620
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	mg/kg	19.4	0	5.5	70.4	55-1	09	L598938-01	WG61620
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)					97.36	59-1	28		WG61620
		Mat	rix Spik	e Duplicate					
Analyte	Units	MSD	Ref	%Rec	Limit	RPD	Limit	Ref Samp	Batch
Benzene	mq/kq	0.234	0.229	93.4	32-137	1.95	39	L598938-01	WG616204
Ethylbenzene	mq/kq	0.199	0.174	79.6	10-150	13.6	44	L598938-01	WG616204
Toluene	mg/kg	0.221	0.210	88.3	20-142	5.18	42	L598938-01	WG616204
Total Xylene	mg/kg	0.616	0.530	82.2	16-141	15.0	46	L598938-01	WG61620
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)	J. J			100.7	54-144				WG616204
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	mg/kg	19.1	19.4	69.6	55-109	1.20	20	L598938-01	WG61620
a, a, a-Trifluorotoluene (FID)	3. 3			97.86	59-128				WG616204

Batch number /Run number / Sample number cross reference

WG616204: R2376515: L598938-01 WG615981: R2376954: L598938-01 WG616234: R2377494: L598938-01 WG616384: R2377994: L598938-01

 $^{^{\}star}$ * Calculations are performed prior to rounding of reported values.

^{*} Performance of this Analyte is outside of established criteria.

For additional information, please see Attachment A 'List of Analytes with QC Qualifiers.'



XTO Energy - San Juan Division James McDaniel 382 County Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

Quality Assurance Report Level II

L598938

12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

October 08, 2012

The data package includes a summary of the analytic results of the quality control samples required by the SW-846 or CWA methods. The quality control samples include a method blank, a laboratory control sample, and the matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis. If a target parameter is outside the method limits, every sample that is effected is flagged with the appropriate qualifier in Appendix B of the analytic report.

Method Blank - an aliquot of reagent water carried through the entire analytic process. The method blank results indicate if any possible contamination exposure during the sample handling, digestion or extraction process, and analysis. Concentrations of target analytes above the reporting limit in the method blank are qualified with the "B" qualifier.

Laboratory Control Sample — is a sample of known concentration that is carried through the digestion/extraction and analysis process. The percent recovery, expressed as a percentage of the theoretical concentration, has statistical control limits indicating that the analytic process is "in control". If a target analyte is outside the control limits for the laboratory control sample or any other control sample, the parameter is flagged with a "J4" qualifier for all effected samples.

Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate — is two aliquots of an environmental sample that is spiked with known concentrations of target analytes. The percent recovery of the target analytes also has statistical control limits. If any recoveries that are outside the method control limits, the sample that was selected for matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis is flagged with either a "J5" or a "J6". The relative percent difference (%RPD) between the matrix spike and the matrix spike duplicate recoveries is all calculated. If the RPD is above the method limit, the effected samples are flagged with a "J3" qualifier.

Company Name/Address:			g Information	on:			Α	nalvsis/Co	ntainer/P	eservative		Chain of Custody Page of
382 County Road 3100 Aztec.NM 87410	uan Divis	Ac 38	O Energ counts P 2 CR 310 tec,NM 8	ayable 00								SC I-E-N-C-E-5
Report to:		Email to	0: JAM	ES MC]	SANIEL		4		1		1	anon Road TN 37122
Project Description: COOPER CAS Phone: (505) 333-3100 FAX:	S Con # 1 Client Project #:		City/Sate Collected ESC Key:	T HOE	STRAT	200					Phone: (61:	5) 758-5859
Collected by: (print)	Site/Facility ID#:		P.O.#:	·								
Collected by (signature): Implediately Packed on Ice N	Rush? (Lab Same Next	MUST Be No e Day	200% 100% 50%	Date Resul Email?N FAX?N	loYes	No.	0/5				CoCode XTORN Template/Prelogin Shipped Via:	M (lab use only)
Sample ID	Comp/Grab	Matrix*	Depth	Date	Time		25				Remarks/Contaminant	Sample # (lab only)
Auge 2'to 2.5'	Comp	55	2,425	10/8	8:50)	X					1599691-81
Auger 4' to 4.5'	Comp	55 4	1464.5	10/8	9:10	1	X	20 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	100			-02
	\					r.						
						200						
					,				- 1			
*Matrix: SS - Soil/Solid GW - Ground	lwater WW - Wa	steWater DW	- Drinking	Water OT -	Other	<u> </u>	(注: 10mm) () () () () () () () () () () () () () (10000		7/67 pH	Ten	less to the same of the same o
Remarks:							٠,٠	•		Flow		
Relingdiened by (Signature)	Date;	Time: 12;20	<u> </u>	ed by: (Signa				☐ FedI	Ex 🗆 Cou		Condition:	(lab use only)
Relinquished by: (Signature)	Date:	Time:	,	ed by: (Signa				Temp.	C ;	Bottles Receiv 2斗。	CoC Seals Intact	Ý N NÄ
Relinquished by: (Signature)	Date:	Time:		ved for lab by		ML	M	Date:		Time:	pH Checked:	NCF:

The state of the s

おからないのでは、一種ないというないというとは、一般などを変ないとなるないというで



12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

James McDaniel XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 County Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410

Report Summary

Thursday October 18, 2012

Report Number: L599691 Samples Received: 10/09/12

Client Project:

Description: Cooper Gas Com #1

The analytical results in this report are based upon information supplied by you, the client, and are for your exclusive use. If you have any questions regarding this data package, please do not hesitate to call.

Entire Report Reviewed By:

Daphne Richards , ESC Representative

Laboratory Certification Numbers

A2LA - 1461-01, AIHA - 100789, AL - 40660, CA - 01157CA, CT - PH-0197, FL - E87487, GA - 923, IN - C-TN-01, KY - 90010, KYUST - 0016, NC - ENV375/DW21704/BIO041, ND - R-140. NJ - TN002, NJ NELAP - TN002, SC - 84004, TN - 2006, VA - 460132, WV - 233, AZ - 0612, MN - 047-999-395, NY - 11742, WI - 998093910, NV - TN000032011-1, TX - T104704245-11-3, OK - 9915, PA - 68-02979, IA Lab #364

Accreditation is only applicable to the test methods specified on each scope of accreditation held by ESC Lab Sciences.

Note: The use of the preparatory EPA Method 3511 is not approved or endorsed by the CA ELAP.

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from ESC Lab Sciences. Where applicable, sampling conducted by ESC is performed per guidance provided in laboratory standard operating procedures: 060302, 060303, and 060304.



12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

James McDaniel XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 County Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410

October 18,2012

ESC Sample # : L599691-01

Date Received : October 09, 2012 Description : Cooper Gas Com #1

Site ID :

Sample ID

AUGER 2-2.5FT

Project # :

Collected By : Kurt Collection Date : 10/08/12 08:50

Parameter	Dry Result	Det. Limit	Units	Method	Date	Dil.
Total Solids	91.9	0.100	ક	2540G	10/10/12	1
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	BDL	0.54	mg/kg	8015D/GRO	10/09/12	5
Surrogate Recovery (70-130) a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)	100.		% Rec.	602/8015	10/09/12	5
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction	7.2	4.4	mg/kg	3546/DRO	10/11/12	1
Surrogate recovery(%) o-Terphenyl	72.1		% Rec.	3546/DRO	10/11/12	1

Results listed are dry weight basis. BDL - Below Detection Limit Det. Limit - Practical Quantitation Limit(PQL)

Note:

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted Reported: 10/18/12 11:54 Printed: 10/18/12 11:55



12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

James McDaniel

XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 County Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410

Sample ID

October 18,2012

ESC Sample # : L599691-02

Date Received October 09, 2012 : Description

Cooper Gas Com #1

AUGER 4-4.5FT

Site ID :

Project # :

Collected By Kurt

Kurt 10/08/12 09:10 Collection Date :

Parameter	Dry Result	Det. Limit	Units	Method	Date	Dil.
Total Solids	90.7	0.100	8	2540G	10/10/12	1
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	BDL	0.55	mg/kg	8015D/GRO	10/10/12	5
Surrogate Recovery (70-130) a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)	102.		% Rec.	602/8015	10/10/12	5
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction	45.	4.4	mg/kg	3546/DRO	10/17/12	1
Surrogate recovery(%) o-Terphenyl	77.6		% Rec.	3546/DRO	10/17/12	1

Results listed are dry weight basis.
BDL - Below Detection Limit
Det. Limit - Practical Quantitation Limit(PQL)

Note:

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted Reported: 10/18/12 11:54 Printed: 10/18/12 11:55

Summary of Remarks For Samples Printed 10/18/12 at 11:55:06

TSR Signing Reports: 288 R5 - Desired TAT

Sample: L599691-01 Account: XTORNM Received: 10/09/12 09:00 Due Date: 10/16/12 00:00 RPT Date: 10/18/12 11:54
Sample: L599691-02 Account: XTORNM Received: 10/09/12 09:00 Due Date: 10/16/12 00:00 RPT Date: 10/18/12 11:54



XTO Energy - San Juan Division James McDaniel 382 County Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

Quality Assurance Report Level II

L599691

October 18, 2012

		Laboratory	Blank			
Analyte	Result	Units	% Rec	Limit	Batch Date	Analyzed
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)	< .1	mg/kg % Rec.	100.7	59-128	WG616994 10/09 WG616994 10/09	
Total Solids	<1	·	± , w	* *	. WG617006 10/10	0/12 09:4
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction o-Terphenyl	<.4	ppm % Rec.	74.34	50-150	WG616855 10/10 WG616855 10/10	•
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction o-Terphenyl	< 4	mg/kg % Rec.	69.10	50-150	WG617882 10/1 WG617882 10/1	
		Duplica				
Analyte	Units	Result Dupl	licate RPD	Limit	Ref Samp	Batch
Total Solids	¥ "	87.0 85.8	3 . 1.44	. 5	L599642-04	WG61700
Analyte	Units	Laboratory Cont Known Val	rol Sample Result	% Rec	Limit	Batch
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)	mg/kg	5.5	5.31	96.6 98.38	67-135 59-128	WG61699 WG61699
Total Solids	ે કે	50	50.0	100.	85-115	WG61700
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction o-Terphenyl	ppm	60	44.1	73.5 79.21	50-150 50-150	WG61685 WG61685
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction o-Terphenyl	mg/kg	60	53.3	88.9 76.28:	50-150 50-150	WG61788 WG61788
3ma luka		Laboratory Control S Result Ref	Sample Duplicate	Limit RP	D Limit	Batch
Analyte TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction , a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)	Units mg/kg	Result Ref 5.50 5.31	100. 98.41	67-135 A 3. 59-128	,	WG61699 WG61699
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction o-Terphenyl	mqq	46.0 44.1	77.0 77.10	50-150 4. 50-150	29 25	WG61685 WG61685
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction o-Terphenyl	mg/kg	49.1 53.3	82.0 75.04	50-150 8. 50-150	28 20	WG61788 WG61788
Analyte	Units	Matrix S MS Res Ref Re		c Limit	Ref Samp	Batch
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)	mg/kg	590. 132.	5.5 83.3 98.	. ,	L599329-01	WG61699 WG61699
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction o-Terphenyl	ppm	50.4 6.70	60 72.8 77.		L599367-08	WG61685

^{*} Performance of this Analyte is outside of established criteria.

For additional information, please see Attachment A 'List of Analytes with QC Qualifiers.'



XTO Energy - San Juan Division James McDaniel 382 County Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Pax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

Quality Assurance Report Level II

L599691

October 18, 2012

			Matrix Sp	oike					
Analyte	Units	MS Res	Ref Res	TV	% Rec	Limit		Ref Samp	Batch
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction o-Terphenyl	mg/kg	58.0	0	60	96.6	50-150 50-150	g grade g d g d	L600561-01	WG617882 WG617882
		. Matr	ix Spike D	our licate	*				
Analyte	Units	MSD	Ref %	Rec	Limit	RPD	Limit	Ref Samp	Batch
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)	mg/kg	645.	590.	98.7Î	55-109 59-128	8.94	20	L599329-01	WG616994 WG616994
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction o-Terphenyl		52.4	50.4 : 7	76.2 76.68	50-150 50-150	3.96	25	£599367=08/()	WG616855 WG616855
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction o-Terphenyl	mg/kg	57.0	58.0	79.68	50-150 50-150	1,67	20	L600561-01	WG617882 WG617882

Batch number /Run number / Sample number cross reference

WG616994: R2382577: L599691-01 02 WG617006: R2382698: L599691-01 02 WG616855: R2384777: L599691-01 WG617882: R2396557: L599691-02

 $[\]star$ \star Calculations are performed prior to rounding of reported values.

^{*} Performance of this Analyte is outside of established criteria.
For additional information, please see Attachment A 'List of Analytes with QC Qualifiers.'



XTO Energy - San Juan Division James McDaniel 382 County Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

Quality Assurance Report Level II

L599691

October 18, 2012

12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

The data package includes a summary of the analytic results of the quality control samples required by the SW-846 or CWA methods. The quality control samples include a method blank, a laboratory control sample, and the matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis. If a target parameter is outside the method limits, every sample that is effected is flagged with the appropriate qualifier in Appendix B of the analytic report.

Method Blank - an aliquot of reagent water carried through the entire analytic process. The method blank results indicate if any possible contamination exposure during the sample handling, digestion or extraction process, and analysis. Concentrations of target analytes above the reporting limit in the method blank are qualified with the "B" qualifier.

Laboratory Control Sample - is a sample of known concentration that is carried through the digestion/extraction and analysis process. The percent recovery, expressed as a percentage of the theoretical concentration, has statistical control limits indicating that the analytic process is "in control". If a target analyte is outside the control limits for the laboratory control sample or any other control sample, the parameter is flagged with a "J4" qualifier for all effected samples.

Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate - is two aliquots of an environmental sample that is spiked with known concentrations of target analytes. The percent recovery of the target analytes also has statistical control limits. If any recoveries that are outside the method control limits, the sample that was selected for matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis is flagged with either a "J5" or a "J6". The relative percent difference (%RPD) between the matrix spike and the matrix spike duplicate recoveries is all calculated. If the RPD is above the method limit, the effected samples are flagged with a "J3" qualifier.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Client:			Project Name / Loc		# 1								Α	NAL`	YSIS	/ PAI	RAM	ETEF	เร			
Email results to: JAMES KURT H			Sampler Name:	Juret					8015)	1 8021)	8260)	S				-						
Client Phone No.:			Client No.:	18031	-0528	>			TPH (Method 8015)	BTEX (Method 8021)	VOC (Method 8260)	RCRA 8 Metals	Cation / Anion		TCLP with H/P	CO Table 910-1	TPH (418.1)	CHLORIDE			le Cool	Samplé Intact
Sample No./ Identification	Sample Date	Samp Time	I Lab No.		/Volume ontainers	Pi HgCl ₂	HCI	ve	TPH (втех	VOC (RCRA	Cation	RCI	TCLP	CO T8	TPH (CHLC		_	Sample (+ -
SM RGT COLLAR 7/2	10/18	2:40	Le3485	1402	JAR				X			_									Y	X
					•	-										_						
•		<u> </u>																				
	,																					
						<u> </u>																
			_													_			_			
1011				Data	T ==== T			(2)						2						Date	1 +	ime
Relinquished by: (Signature)	In			Date ky 18	4:00		ved by						/		ή		····		_	10/18	İ	ı
Relinduished by: (Signature)						Recei	ved by	y: (Sig	ınatu	ire) 1						<u></u>		<u> </u>				
Sample Matrix Soil X Solid Sludge .	Aqueous 🗌	Other		_																		
☐ Sample(s) dropped off after I	ours to sec	ure drop	off area.	3	n∨ i	irc	1	3 C	h											•		
5795 US Highway 64	• Farmingto	n, NM 87	401 • 505-632-0615 •	Three Spi		-					ırang	o, C(D 813	01 • J	abor	atory	@env	virote	ch-inc.	com		



Report Summary

Client: XTO

Chain of Custody Number: 14564

Samples Received: 10-18-12

Job Number: 98031-0528

Sample Number(s): 63485

Project Name/Location: Cooper GC #1

Entire Report Reviewed By: Acres 3230

Date:

10-24-12

The analytical results in this report are based upon information supplied by you, the client, and are for your exclusive use. If you have any questions regarding this data package, please do not hesitate to call.





EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client:	ΧTO	Project #:	98031-0528
Sample ID:	Sm BGT Cellar 7 1/2'	Date Reported:	10-22-12
Laboratory Number:	63485	Date Sampled:	10-18-12
Chain of Custody No:	14564	Date Received:	10-18-12
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Extracted:	10-19-12
Preservative:	Cool	Date Analyzed:	10-22-12
Condition:	Intact	Analysis Requested:	8015 TPH

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	ND	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	ND	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	ND	

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Cooper GC #1





EPA Method 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics **Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons**

Quality Assurance Report

Client:

QA/QC

Proiect #:

N/A

Sample ID:

1022TCAL QA/QC

Date Reported:

10-22-12

Laboratory Number:

63485

Date Sampled:

N/A

Sample Matrix:

Methylene Chloride

Date Received:

N/A

Preservative:

N/A

Date Analyzed:

10-22-12

Condition:

N/A

Analysis Requested:

TPH

Difference : Accept. Range

Gasoline Range C5 - C10

10-22-12

I-Cal Dates

9.9960E+02

-Cal RF

1.0000E+03

0.04%

0 - 15%

Diesel Range C10 - C28

10-22-12

9.9960E+02

1.0000E+03

C-Cal RF

0.04%

0 - 15%

Blank Conc. (mg/L - mg/Kg)

Concentration ND

Detection Limit 0.2

Gasoline Range C5 - C10 Diesel Range C10 - C28

ND

0.1

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ND

Duplicate Conc. (mg/Kg) Gasoline Range C5 - C10

Sample 🗈 ND

Duplicate ND

0.0%

% Difference: Accept: Range 0 - 30%

Diesel Range C10 - C28

ND

ND

0.0%

0 - 30%

Spike Conc. (mg/Kg) Gasoline Range C5 - C10

Diesel Range C10 - C28

Sample ND ND

250 250

Spike Added Spike Result 247

274

% Recover 98.8%

109%

75 - 125% 75 - 125%

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Was

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

QA/QC for Samples 63483-63485, 63501-63504 and 63510-63514

